

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 09-16703

---

MATTHEW C. KILGORE and WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION and  
GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.

Defendants/Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:08-CV-02958-TEH

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, THE EMPLOYEE RIGHTS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE FOR  
LAW & POLICY, AND CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING  
AND REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Ellen Lake  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law Offices of Ellen Lake  
4230 Lakeshore Avenue  
Oakland CA 94610  
Tel. (510) 272-9393

Terisa E. Chaw  
The Employee Rights Advocacy  
Institute For Law & Policy  
417 Montgomery Street, Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel. (415) 296-7629

Rebecca M. Hamburg  
National Employment Lawyers Association  
417 Montgomery Street  
Fourth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel. (415) 296-7629

Cliff Palefsky  
McGuinn, Hillsman & Palefsky  
535 Pacific Avenue, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
Tel. (415) 421-9292  
*Counsel for California Employment  
Lawyers Association*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAP RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 29(c)(5)	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION RESULTS IN A DEPRIVATION OF SUBSTANTIVE STATUTORY RIGHTS AND THUS CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS HOLDING THAT, BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATE A STATUTORY CLAIM, A PARTY DOES NOT FOREGO THE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS AFFORDED BY THE STATUTE.	3
II. THE PANEL’S ANALYSIS OF THE “OPT-OUT” PROVISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONTROLLING CALIFORNIA LAW, WITH ANOTHER NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION, AND WITH THE FACTS.	10
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 29-2	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Federal and State Cases*

A T & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	1,2,6
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000)	9
Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California 21 Cal.4th 1066 (1999)	1,5,6,7,8
Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed 283 F.3d 1198 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	2,10,11,12,14
Cruz v. Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. 30 Cal.4th 303 (2003)	1,5,6,8
Davis v. O’Melveny & Myers 485 F.3d 1066 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	10
Gentry v. Superior Court 42 Cal.4th 443 (2007)	10,11,14
Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp. 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	3
Hoffman v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. 546 F.3d 1078 (2008)	10,11,14
Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. 473 U.S. 614	1,10
Perry v. Thomas 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	4

Preston v. Ferrer, 522 U.S. 346 (2008)	3,4,10
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc. 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	3
Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	3
Southland Corp. v. Keating 465 U.S. 1 (1994)	4
<b><i>Federal Statutes</i></b>	
Federal Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C. § 1	passim
<b><i>California Statutes</i></b>	
Unfair Competition Law Business & Professions Code § 17200	5,6
Consumers Legal Remedies Act Civil Code § 1750	5
Fair Employment and Housing Act	9
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
American Arbitration Association Rule 47	6,7
Aragaki, “Equal Opportunity for Arbitration,” 58 UCLA L. Rev. 1189, 1254 (2011)	8
